COMPREHENSIVE RURAL HEALTH SERVICES PROJECT, BALLABGARH CENTRE FOR COMMUNITY MEDICINE, A.I.I.M.S., NEW DELHI-110029 Ph. 0129-2241362 BALLABGARH - 121004 (HR)

F.No. 11/CRHSP-AIIMS/Ballabgarh/2024-25

Dated: - 06.01.2024

Subject:- Purchase of reagents of HbA1c Analyzer on proprietary Basis for CRHSP, Ballabgarh.

The CRHSP, Ballabgarh proposes to procure the following items manufactured by M/s ARKRAY Healthcare Pvt. Ltd through their authorized distributor M/s SPSS Mediline LLP, on Proprietary Basis. The proposal submitted by the above mentioned firm and PAC certificates are attached & uploaded on AIIMS website:-

| Sr. No. | Description | Catalog No | Qty. | Per | Rate each Rs. Ps. | GST |
|------------|------------------------------|------------|--------|------|----------------------|-----|
| 01 | COLUMN UNIT 80 (1 COLUMN) | A71261 | 01 No. | Each | Rs. 1,30,000.00 | 12% |
| 02 | CALIBRATOR | A10714 | 01 No. | Each | Rs. 38,500.00 | 12% |

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objections, comments, if any, from any manufacturer/distributor regarding proprietary nature of the reagents/items within 15 days from the date of issue/uploading of the notification giving reference Professor-in-Charge, CRHSP, Ballabgarh on or before 20.01.2025 up to 5:00 P.M. on email address crhsp.ballabgarh@gmail.com / harpalsingh@aiims.gov.in, failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no comments to offer and case will be decided on merits.

Harpal Singh Store In-Charge CRHSP, Ballabgarh r. Mohan Lal Bairwa secciate Professor

बाँ. मोहन लाल बरबा / Dr. Monan Lai Bairwa सह-आचार्य/Associate Professor व्यापक ग्रामिण स्वास्थ्य योजना, बल्लभगढ़ C.R.H.S. Project, Ballabhgarh सामुवायिक चिकित्सा विज्ञान केन्द्र Centre for Community Medicine अ.भा.आ.स./A.I.I.M.S.

दिल्ली/New Delhi-110029



Dated: -18.12.2024

SPSS/2024-25/541

To, The Rural Health Services Project, Ballabgarh Centre for Community Medicine AIIMS, New Delhi-110029

Ref: Your Order No.27-03/CRHSP Ballabhgarh/2016-17/FSC-I Dated 14.05.2016 for 'HbA1c Analyzer'.

Sub: Offer for Reagents.

Dear Sir,

We wish to submit our offer for the Reagents for HPLC Based Automated Analyzer for HbA1c & Hemoglobinopathy Testing being supplied to your institution against your above referred order.

In this context, we wish to submit herewith the following documents:

- 1) Our offer for reagents
- 2) Price Justification along with order copies from different institutes.
- 3) Authorisation Letter
- 4) Proprietary certificate
- 5) Low Rate Certificate

For SPSS Mediline LLP

Authorised Signatory

Encls: as above.



SPSS/2024-25/541

Dated 18.12.2024

To, The Rural Health Services Project, Ballabgarh Centre for Community Medicine AIIMS, New Delhi-110029

Sub: Quotation for Reagents of ADAMS A1c HA 8180V.

| S.NO. | CATALOG NO. | REAGENTS | PRICE PER PACK (Excl. GST) | | |
|-------|-------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| 1 | A71261 | COLUMN UNIT 80 (1 COLUMN) | ₹1,30,000.00 | | |
| 2 | A10714 | CALIBRATOR | ₹38,500.00 | | |

Terms & Conditions

- 1. The prices quoted above are on Total FOR Destination basis. However, GST would be charged Extra @ 12% at the time of billing.
- 2. Delivery: 60 days from the date of receipt of formal order.
- 3. 100% payment will be made immediately after delivery of goods.
- 4. The quoted prices are valid for 5 years.
- 5. All transactions are subject to Delhi jurisdiction only.

Thanking you

FOR SPSS MEDILINE LLP



SPSS/2024-25/541

Dated 18.12.2024

To The Rural Health Services Project, Ballabhgarh Centre for Community Medicine AIIMS, New Delhi-110029

Sub: Price Justification For Reagents.

Dear Sir

We wish to enclose herewith the copies of different orders obtained by us from different Institutions for the same reagents, as offered against our quotation.

| Item Description | Rate quoted to AIIMS-Ballabgarh | Rate quoted to NEIGRIHMS- SHILLONG | |
|---------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| COLUMN UNIT 80 (1 COLUMN) | ₹ 1,30,000.00 | ₹ 1,35,000.00 | |
| CALIBRATOR | ₹ 38,500.00 | ₹ 38,500.00 | |

Note:The rate for consumables quoted to AIIMS Ballabgarh are lower or same as other central government institutions.

We hope that you find the above justification in order and to your entire satisfaction. In case you require any assistance or clarification, please do oblige us with your queries.

Awaiting your valuable order(s) and oblige.

Thanking you,



NEIGRIHMS

North Eastern Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health and Medical Sciences, Shillong

(An Autonomous Institute, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Government of India) Director's Block, GPO Post Bag No.92, Mawdiangdiang, Shillong 793 018, Meghalaya.

Store & Procurement:

Tele Fax: 0364 - 2538032

File no: NEIGR/S&P/C-05/2017-18/Pt

Supply Order No: NEIGR - S&P/OT - 744 /2021-22

Email: storeneigrihms@gmail.com

www.neigrihms.gov.in

Dated: 24.11.2021

21/12/2021

To,

M/s SPSS Mediline,

88, Defence Colony Flyover Market

New Delhi: 110024 Tel: 011- 24634554

Email: spssmediline@gmail.com

SUPPLY ORDER FOR: Consumables/Reagent for HBA1C Automated Analyzer (Make: Arkray, Japan; Model: HA-8180V) for Biochemistry Dept
Demand Req No: - Bk No-21/5| No-2014

"This Order/Memorandum issues with concurrence of Finance Branch vide their U.O.

Dear Sir.

With reference to your response to our Open Tender No: NEIGR/S&P/Enquiry/OT/E-55/2016-17 dated: 21.10.2016; an order is hereby placed on you for the under mentioned Stores which may be supplied to this Institute / Central Store / Department at Mawdiangdiang, Shillong-12 between 10.00 hrs to 17.00 hrs leaving lunch time, on any working days (Monday to Friday) except on Govt. holidays.

This order which is intended for the supply of the store detailed in the scheduled below, in accordance with the terms & conditions of NEIGRIHMS / Government of India and in the manner specified herein, shall operate to create a specific contract between the contractor (with whom the contract referred to and the requisition are

placed) on one part and NEIGRIHMS, Shillong, on the other part.

| SI No | Description Of stores | Unit/Pack | Basic Rate | GST % | Rate Inclusive of GST | Quantity | Total Amount (Quantity) |
|------------------------|---|-----------|---------------|----------|-----------------------------|-----------|-------------------------------|
| 1 | Eluent 80A (600ml - Pack of 4) | Each | 35500 | 4260 | 39760 | 3 | 119280.00 |
| 2 | Eluent 80B (600ml - Pack of 2) | Each | 28500 | 3420 | 31920 | 3 | 95760.00 |
| 3 | Eluent 80CV (600ml - Pack of 2) | Each | 28500 | 3420 | 31920 | 3 | 95760.00 |
| 4 | Hemolysis Washing Solution 80H (1L - Pack of 3) | Each | 53499 | 6419.88 | 59918.88 | 3 | 179756.64 |
| 5 | Column Unit 80 (1Column) | Each | 135001 | 16200.12 | 151201.12 | 2 | 302402.24 |
| 6 | Control Diluent Set | Each | 23999 | 2879.88 | 26878.88 | 3 | 80636.64 |
| 7 | Calibrator | Each | 38500 | 4620 | 43120 | 2 | 86240.00 |
| 8 | Washing Solution for Tubes (250ml) | Each | 3999 | 479.88 | 4478.88 | | 0.00 |
| Total Consumables Cost | | | | | | 959835.52 | |

Amount in words: (Rupees Nine lakh fifty-nine thousand eight hundred thirty-five & fifty-two paisa) only.

Total price inclusive F.O.R delivered free at Central stores / Department at NEIGRIHMS, Mawdiangdiang, Shillong ~ 793 018 including loading / unloading / handling and other unforeseen charges.

D)

To, The Rural Health Services Project, Ballabhgarh Centre for Community Medicine AIIMS, New Delhi-110029

ARKRAY Healthcare Pvt. Ltd.,

Plot no. 336, 338, 340, Road no. 3, G.I.D.C., Sachin 394 230, (Surat), India Telephone: +91-261-239 7712 to 15

Fascimile: +91-261-239 7719 Website: www.arkray.co.in

Sub: For procurement of consumables/diagnostic kits for ADAMS A1c 8180V Machine.

Ref: Your Order No.27-03/CRHSP Ballabhgarh/2016-17/FSC-I Dated 14.05.2016 for
'HbA1c Analyzer'.

AUTHORISATION LETTER

We ARKRAY Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. wholly owned subsidiary of ARKRAY Inc., Japan, who are proven and reputed manufacturers of High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC) System and its consumables, having factory at '1480 Koji, Konan-cho, Koka-shi, Shiga, 520-3306, JAPAN, hereby authorise M/s. SPSS Mediline LLP, S-63, First Floor and Part Basement, Okhla Industrial Area Phase II, New Delhi – 110 020 (India) to supply the reagents for all future supplies of ARKRAY ADAMS 8180V at your Institute as per the rates mutually agreed upon, as these are proprietary items of ARKRAY.

M/s. SPSS Mediline LLP is the only authorised distributor to supply the reagents/consumables to AIIMS, Rishikesh. No firm other than M/s SPSS Mediline LLP is authorised to supply Reagents on our behalf for your Institute.

We hereby extend our full guarantee and warranty as per the conditions of tender Contract for the goods offered for supply against this Tender by the above firm.

This authorisation is valid up to 31st March, 2029.

Thanking you,

Sincerely yours,

For ARKRAY Healthcare Pvt. Ltd.,

Ankur Naik Vice President Institutional Business

Place: Surat

Date: December 18, 2024

ARKRAY Healthcare Pvt. Ltd.,

Plot no. 336, 338, 340, Road no. 3, G.I.D.C., Sachin 394 230, (Surat), India Telephone: +91-261-239 7712 to 15

Fascimile: +91-261-239 7719 Website: www.arkray.co.in

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

PROPRIETARY ARTICLE CERTIFICATE

We ARKRAY Healthcare Pvt. Ltd., wholly owned subsidiary of ARKRAY Inc., Japan hereby certify that ADAMS HA 8380V and its Reagents (Eluent 80A, Eluent 80B, Eluent 80CV, Hemolysis Washing Solution 80H, Column Unit 80, Calibrator Lite and Printer Paper Roll) are manufactured by our parent company ARKRAY Inc., Japan and marketed by us in India.

We hereby confirm that the ADAMS HA 8380V and its reagents are proprietary products of ARKRAY Inc., Japan.

Thanking you,

Sincerely yours,

For ARKRAY Healthcare Pvt. Ltd.,

Ankur Naik Vice President

Institutional Business

Place: Surat

Date: February 20, 2023



Dated: - 18.12.2024

To,
The Rural Health Services Project, Ballabgarh
Centre for Community Medicine
AIIMS, New Delhi-110029

Ref: Your Supply Contract No. 40/BHC/STORE/17-18 for HPLC Based Automated Analyzer for HBA1C & Hemoglobinopathy testing.

Sub: Low-Rate Certificate.

Dear Sir,

We SPSS Mediline LLP, having its commercial office at S-63, Okhla Industrial Area Phase II, New Delhi - 110 020, do hereby declare that the items / models of identical description with identical terms and conditions, as offered, have not been supplied in recent past, to any Govt. Department / Institution at rates lower than those offered to you now, as per the work-load of the Institute and configuration of the machine.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

For SPSS Mediline LLP

DARTALE

C.R.H.S.PROJECT, BALLABGARH CENTRE FOR COMMUNITY MEDICINE A.I.I.M.S. HOSPITAL, NEW DELHI-110029.

PROPRIETORY SPECIFIC BRAND GOODS CERTIFICATE

1. Item/Type/Model No. required along with specification

Analyzer ARKRAY ADAMS AIC 8180V HBAIC

2. Is the item a spare part attachment or or accessory for an existing equipment Research HPLC Based automated Analyzer HBAIC Analyzer

3. Name of the manufacturer/supplier of the item proposed by the indentor

Supplier MIS SPSS mediline

4. Are they sole manufacturers/sold Distributors of the item

Sole distributor / Ms. SPSS mediline

5. Is there any other item with similar/ equivalent specification available in. The market to meet the job requirement Envisaged. If the answer is Yes, why the Same can't be procured. Demanding Officer should bring out comparative functional advantages list effectiveness of the recommended item from these offered by other.

MA

6. What were the efforts made to locate alternative source of apply or use other substitutes.

MA

7. Why open/limited tender can't be resorted to for

locating alternative Sources.

8. re the proprietary item is certifying that the rates are reasonable or not.

9. Any other justification for procuring item from single source.

PAC items Propluetory items Rate Reasonable Certifiate is enclosed.

Prophietory certificate, Rate Reasonable certificate and authorization certificate are enclosed.

Signature of Indentor (Demanding Officer)

I certify that the item at Sr. No.1 above is required to be procured on single tender basis as, the source of supply is definite known/the specified brand goods was advantages in meeting our functional requirements and limited tender system could be list dispensed with as They 2 serve no useful purpose in this particular case. (Strike out...however is no applicable)